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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2897

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019


RENEWABLE ENERGY PRODUCTION

+2897. SHRI JAI PRAKASH


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of steps taken to achieve the targets of One Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Megawatt renewable energy production upto 2022 by the Government;

(b) whether the Government has reviewed the progress made so far in the achievement of this target;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government has decided to prepare ranking list of States doing better work in the field of solar power so that above target can be easily achieved; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY, POWER and MoS for SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) The steps taken by the Government to achieve the target of one lakh seventy five thousand megawatt renewable energy capacity by 2022 in the country, interalia, include the following:-

 Permitting Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) up to 100 percent under the automatic route.

 Waiver of Inter State Transmission System (ISTS) charges and losses for inter-state sale of solar and wind power for projects to be commissioned up to December, 2022.

 Notification of standard bidding guidelines to enable distribution licensee to procure solar and wind power at competitive rates in cost effective manner.

 Declaration of trajectory for Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO) up to the year 2022.

 Implementation of Green Energy Corridor project to facilitate grid integration of large scale renewable energy capacity addition.

 Launching of New Schemes, such as, PM-KUSUM, solar rooftop phase II, 12000 MW CPSU scheme Phase II.


(b) & (c) The progress made in the achievement of the target is reviewed regularly. So far a total of

83.38 GW of renewable energy capacity has been installed in the country as on 31/10/2019 which includes 31.69 GW from solar, 37.09 GW from wind, 9.95 GW from Biopower and 4.65 GW from small hydro power.


(d) & (e) No Sir.


*****

